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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street Newar~ 2, N. Jo. 

BULLETIN ?96 MARCH 2, 1948. 

1. DISCIPLINARY PHOGEEDINGS - PERIVlIT~IING PIN BALL r;IACHINE ON 
LICENSED PREMISES'· - LICENSE SUSP~~NDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

STANLEY ·-PASTERNAK 
132-34 Third Street 
Elizabeth 1, N •. J·o, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-6, issued by the ) 
Municipal Board ·or Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Elizabeth~ \ 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
Al'JD ORDER 

Stanley Pasternak, Defendant~licensee, Pro Se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq", appearing for Department of ·Alcoholic 

Beverage Control •. 

BY THE CONil~ISSIONER: . 
·. I - \ 

Defendant has .Pleaded n_on vul~ ·to the follovdng charge~ 

l.TQn January 23, .. 19{b8 and· theretofore,...- YOU allowed, 
permitted and suffered on-and about your li.censed premises, 
a machine or device commonly Knovvn as a bagatelle or pin 
ball machine, in violation of Rule 7 6f State Regulations 
No. 20. 1Y . 

The· file herein discloses that on January 23, 1948 an ABC agent 
observed a bagatelle.machine on defendantts licensed premiseso The 
defendant claimed he did not know it was a violation to have a 
bagatelle machine on the licensed premises and immediately made 
arrangements for the removal of the machi:neo Ignorance of the State 
Regulations cannot be accepted as an excuse. 

The- defendant has no· pr.evious adj-udicated record. I shall, 
therefore, srispend his license for a period.of ten days, less five 
days' remission for the plea·, or a net suspension of five days .. 
Re Carteret Club of Trentori 2 Bulletin 67'2, Item 1$.-

Accordingly, it.is, on this 19t~ day o~ February, 1948, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consurb.ption License C--6, issued by 
the Municipal Board· of Alcoholic Beverage Control of· the City of 
Elizabeth ~o Stanley Pasternak for premise~ 132-34 Third Street, 
Elizabeth, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period 'of five· 
(5) days, commencing at 2:00'a.m .. March 1,9 1048, and terminating at 
2:00 a.mo March 6, 1948a 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Commissioner. 
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2. DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS - CLUB LICENSE· - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES FOR OFF-PHEMISES CONSUdPT1ION - SALE TO NON-MEMBERS -
SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEiif',.GES BELQVi/ FAIH TRADE ~'.JiINIMUM - LICEN$E 
SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CAHPATHO-RUSSIAi'J AMERICAN 
CITIZEN CLUB 

~05 Romanowski Street 
Carteret, No Jb, 

) 

) 

) 

)' 
Holder of Club License CB-4:, j_ssued 
by the Borough Council of the ) 
Borough of Cartereto 

-) 

CONCLUSIONS 
A.ND Ol~tDER 

Carpa.tho-Russian American Citi.2~8n Club, by John Kuzma, President. 
Will:lam F. Wood, Esq .. , appearj_ug for Department of Alcoholic 

B~verag~ Control~ 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

Defendan·t pleaded non ·vul t to the foll.owing charges: 

Hl.. On January 23, 25 and oO, lS.:1:8,. you solci alcoholic 
beverages.for consumption of~ the licensed .premises, in 
violation of Rule 8 of State Regulations No .. 7a 

"2c- On January 23 and 30, H:i48,.you sold alcoholic 
beverage~ to persons not bona fide members of your club or 
bona fide guests of. a member, in violation of Rule 8 of 
St~te Regulations Noc 7~ 

n3., On Janu~ry 2Z) and 30, 1'.J48, respectively, vtithout. 
f~rst having obtained a special psrmit so to do, you sold i. 
4/5 quart bottle of Four Roses Blended Whiskey and a quart 
bottle of :?.i1iladelphia· BlE:nded Wh:Ls.t~Y below tlE~ rn:inirnum 
consumer pri6e published in Bulletin 785 of this Department, 
in violation of Rule fr of State Regulations No. 30' ... n 

The ·file in the instant case discldses that on January 23, 1948 
an ABC inspectcir purchased a·4/5 quart bottle of Four Roses Blended 
Whiskey for off-premises consumption~ The agent paid $4a00 fot this 
item, whereas the established retail price for saia .produ~t·was $4Q39o 
Bulletin 785.. On January 25,_ 1848 the ABC agent again visit_ed defend­
ant is premises and While thcra obse~ved.a man pu~chase .a bottle· of 
liquor for off-premises consur.u.ption. On Janu2.ry 30:; lJ<l:B three· ABC 
agents purchased and consumed alcoholic beverages on defendant's 
licensed premises and one agent purchased a quart bottle of · 
Ppif_adelphia Blended Whisky for $4~50. The established minlmulll· 
retail price of this product was $4oS8. Bulletih 785~ On this· occa­
sion the ABC agents made known their .identity to the· bartender o 
I ' . 

- -
The ABC agents who· were ~;erved. with alcoholic beverages in 

defendant ts licensed premises are not rn{mbers of defendant club, nor. 
were. they ·bo!1a_ fide guests of' a member '-:thereof" 

Defendant has no previous· ad.juc"i ca ted recorcio Under the circmn-· 
stances, I shall suspend defcmdant 1 s license for cl .P.eriod of forty 
days, less· five day s.t remipsion for th.:; pl(;~ enterecL-.h~rein, leaving 
a net suspension of thirty-.five days" Cf o Ml3tz & Minin.soh11 2 Bulletin 
764, Item 10. 

Accordingly, it ~s, on this 20th day of Februa.ry, 1948:; 
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ORDERED that. Club License CB-4, issued by.the Borough Co~mcil of 
the Borough of Carteret to Carpatho-Russian American Citizen Club, 
for premises 205 Roman6wsld Street, ·carteret, _be and the same is 
hereby suspended for a period of thirty-five (35) days, cmmrienq,ing 
at 2:00 a.m. March l; 1948, and terminating at 2:00 aem. April 5, 
1848. 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Commissioner. · 

3. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - PEHi\HTTING PIN BALL MACHINES ON 
LICENSED PRELIISES -_LICENSE .SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

PLAZA OPERATING COMPANY (a corp.) ) 
- T/a PLAZA HOT~L, BAH & RES'I'A.UEAN'.I' ) 

S.Eo Cor. 5th & Cooper Streets 
Camden, Ni Jo, ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-62, issued by. the Aiunicipal) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Camdeno ) 

CONCLUSIONS .. 
AND OHDEH. 

"Fra_nK S. Farley, .Esc~., ·Attorney for D~fendant~1icensee o 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq o.;; appea.ring for .Department of Alcoholic · 
B~v0rage conirol. . .. 

BY THE COMMI2.SIONER: 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following .charge: 

"On August Sl, 1947, you possessed, allowed, perr.1i ttod and 
suffered on and about your licensod premis.cs two machines or 
devices commonly i·l.novm as bagatelle or pin ball mach~nes.? in 
viola ti on of Rule 7 of State· Regula ·oions No. 20 on 

An .JiliC investigator testified- tna t <.iuring th2 course of a routin~ 
inspection of defend2nt ~ s licensed premises he obs.e-rved two pin ball 
machines near ths entrance to ths main·barroo~ thon under cori$truc-
tiono .· 

Edward R. Savo, ati employ~~ of defGnd~rtt, tGstified thai ths 
machines were maintained for. th::: accommodation of ·the hotel guests 
and were nev 1sr at any tim 1,; in the barroom.. fi;~ also testifiGd ti1at 
the machines vver~ .renioved from· 'the premises imr.aedia tely after the 
allGged violation ~as called to th~ attention of thG person in·charga 

It is set forth in defendantts renewal application for the_current 
license that tri.:; entire:: building cons ti tutcs tho _liconsed· pre.mises~ 
Consequently, the· i11aintc;nance ·of tho machines on any part of the · 
premises was a vioia ti on of the Rules, ·and R~gula tions ·of "the ·nepar t-
ment of Alcoholic Beverage control. · 

I find defendant- guilty of the. charg.;j pref•:::;rred .. in th12 instant· 
case. 

1 
Defendant has no p1:.ior adjudicat12d record. 

suspend its· license for a perioc:. of ten days •. 
Trenton; Bulletin 672, Item 12.· 

r· shall, th0refore, 
Re Carterst Club of 

Accordingly, tt ~s, on this 25th day of February, 1948, 

ORDEHED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-62, issued by 
the Municipal Boq.rd of Alcoholic Bcvsrag-.:: Control of the City of 
Camden to Plaza Operating Company (a corp.),. t/a Plaza Hotel, Bar & 
Restaurant, for preEiiS-23 S .. E. cor. 5th & Cooper Streets, Carr+4c:n, be 
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and the same is her·0by · suspendDd-· for a· period o,f ten (J..o). days, com­
mencing at 2:·GO a .. ni~ March· 2.J ·1948, and· t0rminating at 2:·00 a·.rn .. 
March 12, 1948. - :. 

ERWIN. B., HOCK 
Commissioner. 

4~ DISCIPtINARY ~BOCE~DINGS - CLUB LICENSE -.SALE OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES FOE OFF-PREMISES CONSUMPTION -. SALE TO NON-MEMBERS -
SALE .TO WOMEN DIRECTLY·. OVEH·-BAR IN· VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE -

·PRIOR RECOHD - LICE.NSE SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS,. LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter 6f Disciplinary ~ 
Proceedings against · 

GERMANIA MANNERCHOR 
1031-1035 North 27th Str~et 
Camden, N. J ~, 

) 

) 

)-

·Holder of Club License CB-3, .issl)ed ) 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 

)" Beverag~ Control of the City·of 
Camden .. 

) . 

.. CONCLUSIONS­
AND ORDER 

Defendant-license0, _by Daniel ·G. c. Silber, offic-ial representative 
-. · ·of .dcf\;:m.dant ·in -t:rwse proceedings. · 

Williard~ F ~ ·_wo:od,. Esq· .. ·, appearing for· Department. of Al·coholic · 
... . ., Be'-:erag(; Control. 

BY THE COMJVIISSIONEH: 

Defend.e.rit:' has pleaded: Q9_B vult t'o ths· f-ollovving clia·rges: 

"l.. On ·sa turday ,night &.rid sarly .-su1iday rnorningJ January .. 
10 and r1·, · 1J48, you solci e:1,lcoholic beverages for co_nsmription 

. off ·the· 11censc::d. premises, fn' ·vio1a tion _of E-qle- 8 o·f S Jca te · 
Regulations No .. 7. · · . 

_ n2. · dh January·· 11, 1J.::1s,· -you sold .alcohol·ic b2v·erag·es to 
persons ·not bona fide rn2mb€rs of your club or ~bona: fide guests 
of ·a member, in 1violation of,· Rule 8 of state Regulations· No-•. 7 •. 

n3. Op. tht- occasion la.st. rn.ention.ed, you served an alco:­
holic be.\~erage to 2~ woman. directly over a bar.,·· i·n Viola.tion Of 
section 10 of an. ordinahce concerning alcoholic beverages­
adopted.. b~i the Board· of Commissio1~ers of Camdi.:::·n on Decembf2.r ·27, 
1934 -·as_ arr1 .. ~::nded on Septs1i1bsr l~, · 1935.~-"·., · · · ·. · ~ 

. . Defendant's licensed pren1ises are limi tsd to . the basement_ of a 
. bui1dirig' located at 1031-10_35 Nortll t7th Strec_t,. c·amd1:;no . ·On the: first 
floor of· said building, dir 12ctly · abo"ve ·th(; bas·ement, 1s an auditorium 
which· is ovmeQ. or . controlled by do_fc:ndant ·but ·which is not part of.its 
licensed promises.· On ths evening of. Saturc;.ay, January ) ... 0, 1948; the 
aucli tori um was rented by dE:f1.:mclant to· a msn and· his -wiL;· for a w1::dding 
party, and~ six · half-:--bc;iri·els of beer were sold by d~fencfa.nt to the 
persons who· had rented tha auditorirnn~ The barrels were c~rried from 
the licensed premises to the audi toriTu1i, and the bee .. r was· served to 
the. persons who .attencled t11t.:_ wedding rec_;::ption.. It is evident from 
the'· C?-bove r8ci ta1· of the fo.cts. that th0 · ·alcdholic b-{verag~s. ~vere. sold 
by -de".fendant- for· off-preri1is.cs ·consUJ.n-ption a.nd, hence::;,· defendant, is 
guilty as to charge (1) o · ·:· -·- · · - · , · '. - · · ·. · · .. . 

Later~· 611 the. morning 61:.. ·Je.nuary ll,. 1948,.-·biifo.trnc· agei1ts;: ··wll.o had 
pr.eviously besn. in tiL auci.i.t.orium, sntered, the baserr:i·::;~t. of the build~ng 
and ·purchased. ·and consi..m10c~ various drin~rn· of alcoholic·· beverages.. T.ne 
agents· Yier·c; not ·me111bcrs of, or gussts of rn2mbE:rs of, defendant organ­
ization.· In allogf:d. miti"gation, d.efcnde.nt states.that· tlL.· agsnts had 
played at a shuffleboard in ti1e basement for some tii1h.; befor2 they 
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purchased the drinlcs anctJ hence, it was assumed that they vvere guests 
of som•:; rn·'3mber. Howev$1' J th::: agcmts .. were not accompanied by a mem­
ber whon they purchased the drinks, and they were not questioned at 
any time o While the agents were present in th,? basement they r 

observed a drink being served ov<--;r the bar to a ~voman who was appar­
ently a guest of one of the members. The def'enda~nt is guilty as to 

·Charges (2) and (3). 

Defendant has a prior record. In May 19·43 its license was 
suspended for a period of thirty .da.ys, .less five for a guilty plea, 
on charges of selling alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours 
and selling alcoholic. beverages to n6n-members. Hence this is a 
secorid violation of a similar character so far as sale to non-members 
is concerned. Under all the c1rcumstances.I shall suspend the 
license for fifty days, less five days for the plea entered herein, 
making a net suspension of forty-five dayso -

Accordingly, j_ t i's, on this f~5th day of February, 1948, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-3, issued by the Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Camden to Germania 
Iviannerchor, for ~9remises 1031--1035 North ~-:;7th Street, Cfl:mden, be and 
the i?O.me is hereby suspended for forty-five u~5) days' commencing at 
2:00 a .. mo March 2, 1948, and terminating at f;:OO a.m. April 16, 194~8. 

EBJNIN B. HOCK 
Corn.mi.ssionor. 

5u · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATEMENT IN APPLICATION - AIDING 
AND ABETTING .NON-LICE.NSEE .TO EXEHCISE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF 
LiCENSE -·ILLEGAL SITUATION.CORRECTED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR ~O 
DAYS .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN JENNINGS, JR. 
S/W Car$ Virginia Ave. & Line St. 
Upper Penns Neck Tovvnship 
P.O .. R .. D. Penns Grove,· N. J .. , 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-1 issued by the Township ) 
Cammi ttee of th2 Township of Upp\)r 
Penns N·2ck, and. transferred during 
the pendency of thesG procsedings 
to · 

JOHN JENNINGS, JR. and JEHOME 
JENNINGS!) 

for the sc:une premises~ 

) 

\ 
) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

John Mo Srumnerill 7 Jr .. , Es~" J Attorney for Def·~nd.ant-licensee. 
William F. Wood, Esq~, appearing for Departnsnt 6f Alcoholic 

Baverage Control. 

BY THE COlVfMISSIONER: 

Defendant has pleaded non vul t. to th~~ following charges: 

"l. In your undated applications for license, filed with 
tne Township Conm1i ttee of the Township of Upper Pen::.1s Neck, 
upon V\ihich you obta.iw3d your current and prior plenary retail 
distribution licenses, you falsely stated tNo' in answer~to 
Question 30, ·which as~'.·1.:s~ 'Has any individual ••• ciothsr than 
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the applicant., any inte:rc.st, G.ir2ctly or incl.ir·:::ctly, in . 
the ··11cens·e applied. for or in· the bur.:Jiness to be conducted 
und~r said license?•, ~h~reai_in truth and fact Jerome · 
Jennings~, a person disq'ualifi8d by r_eason or ·1ac.L of agE., • 
had such an intE~rest in· that h.:-.; vrn .. s co-owi1cr 1iii th. you of 
the said 'business; such false s ta teJJ.cnts b·:ing in ·vi.ola t\on 

_of Ro ·s. 33:1-85; 

"2. From November 6, 194q until th<:; present time, you 
knowingly aided and ab~tted Jefome Jennings to ~xercise, 
contrary to R .. Sa 3~5~1-~2,3, the rt.ghts and ·priv~leges ·of 
your ~uccessive plenary retail distribution licenses~·: 
th - r.:·, \ - c ,, J f . l ·, t . · ,. F.. c_:1 sz; i:.:. • 1 i.=: ,-,. · n . . . . ercoy your~~~ VlO a lDs i. ~· ~u •. -J~. 

Thr.:: record .indicates th[ .. t prior to '.Nove'rnbor 6, 1946, tbe .dE":fend­
ant-licensee and .bis broth(~r, Jc1~oms Jennings, ·then a ;:11inor_, decided 
to jointly go into the retail liquor business. It was admitted by 
the defendant t~mt JerOillt:~ Jennj_ngs l :n.e.ru~:; cdci not c: .. p:r.:»;;:;ar. in th~~ orig...:... 
inal a_pplica ti on for 1J.c0nsi:-; becG.us_s t~rll:: latter w-as only twenty j' ears 
of ~ge at ths .tim~ th~ application was fi~edo 

On NoveinbE:r 6 j 194:6', th~-= Township Committes of the ~township of 
U~per Penns Nech granted a plenary rct2il di~trib~tion lic£ns~ to 
John Jennings, Jr,,, pursuant to the origi::'1al .s_pplication filed by him. 
Ths application was grant;2d sub~jt-3Ct to t.cw complt:.::~ion of ~th(. building 
j_n· whici1 the licensed businsss :Ls nov" being concLucteG. ~ 1l'lJ.s license 
was issued. in April 1947 after th~ builting had been completedo 

Jerome Jennings :1 a dj.sablcd. veteran, became twenty-oni-2 y ::~ars of 
age on Docember 15, 1946. Nin0 ~ays th0re~fter he eritered into a 
formal partnership agr2ement -vvith his· brothur, John. Jennings, Jr.,. a 
veteran,. by thu terms of Yihi.ch agrs,;ms-nt tho lic(msed business was to 
be conducted py both broth.:.:.rs. 14. \vlll be n~Jtc~c:. ti1at, at the time. the 
license vvas granted, Jerolil\} J0;nnin 12s was a mi::1or but that at the time 
the license was .issued ari~ or)'2r:~·~ti~n unc~er th;:, license began, both 
brothers were of full agao 

•. 

Both~ brothers contend. that thsy spoL:e to the Tovmsi1ip Clern.: in 
June 1947 concerhing a transfpr of. the lic0hse to both names, ~nd that 
thq ,Cler~ advised them that it was then too lat~ to obtain a transfer 

· befori;:; July 1, 194'7. John J81ming s, ·Jr,,, ths d.cf Jnde1.nt, al'legcs that· 
for this reason he. appliecL f'or renc•.val of tht: llcensc in his .. ovm naJ110. 
The cur~ent license has since been transferre~ to both brothers, and. 
the illegal Situation h~1S ,° thc1~cfor1? !J been corrE;Ctsd o . 

The answer to Cu2stion 30 in tris annlication for rehewal filed by 
Jobn J·ennings, Jr o v:·as incorrect.. floj·;_!cv:.::r 7 I c~o not believe .. that 
th8re was any ci.elibsrat·::-.; intGnt to n1isl'0u¢. th{~; issuing authori'ty. 
Since no aggravating circua1s 1tance·s ~p~)8~tr in this case ·I shall sus3~0nd 
the licsnse for a perioG. ()f twencty days, the: i!l1nimum :psru.l ty es tab­
lishE~d for nfrontn cases. 

:Accordingly, it. is,, on ti'lj_s 25th dc;.y o.f FcbrutlI'y, 1~48_,, 

ORDERED that .Plenary Retail Distribution License D-1, issued by 
the Township· Committee 01'.' tii..:; Towns.i:"lip of Dpp 1:..~ Penns .Nee ..... to John 
J . J 1-· . . ; ' "\'T • .• • A o I . C! tr,. ~ .l-snrnng s _9 r .. , 1 ·or premisos a·c s 1 vv cor .. v:1.rginia v0; • ._:c .JJ.n:;j ~.) i;,;c;1.,_, 

Upper Penns. Nec}-c Tm:mstdp, and transfsrnjd C. uring ths, pend2ncy of. 
thy·s0 proceedings to Jqhn Jennings,· Jr._, and Jcroni.;:; Jsnnings _, for th(. 
sc...ms premises, be and th.:; same is h(.:r,::;by suspi.:::nded for twenty (20) 
days, co.m:mencing at 9:00 aonL. :March 3, H")48J anC:. terminating a.t 9:00 
a." mo March 2·3, 194 8 o . 

EmVIN B.. HOCK. 
Co!.111l1is sioner. 

. I 
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I 

6. DISCIPLTN_AHY PROCEEDINGS - F.AIE.E STf~TEMENT IN APPLICATION AS TO 
RIGHT OF POSSESSION OF I.ICENSED PEE~:,J!ISES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 
10 DAYS"· . 

·rn t~e Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

AUGUSTUS HUTCHINS 
34 Straight Street 
Paterson,. IL· J~, · 

\ 

) 

) 

Holder o.f Plenary Hetail conswnp- ) 
tion License C-117, issued by -the 

) 

) 

Board of Al~oholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Paterson. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -.~ -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

· Nlcb.olas Ao Carella., Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
Edward F'. AmbroseJ Esq., a.ppearing for Department of Alco.l.1.olic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE CO~[ISSIONER: 

Defendant has p1eaded not guilty to cnarge as follows: 

'-,hin your applications datec1 November 25, 1946, and Jtme lLl, 
194'7, filed vvi t11 the Boa.rd of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Paterson, :upon v.rhich you o):::itained transfer of plenary 
retail consunrntion license for the lD46-tJ:7 and renevval t.hereof 
for the 1947-48 liccnsint; periodE:i reSf)ecti vely J for· premises 
166 - 16th Avenne, Paterson.? No J., you.9 after describing the 
licensed premises as the first floor in the frrune building. at 
that locatiop, falsely stated, in answer to Question B(a)~ that 
the premis£s were leased or rented from Lena Stein.9·whereas iri 
truth and fact you had neither leased·nor rented,- nor had any 
possession or r,ight to possession of1 the premises sought to be 
licensed; said·talse st~tement being in violation of Ro Sa 
33:1-250" 

The answer iet forth in the charge was irt £act the answer given to· 
Question 8(a) in. each of the tvvo appllca.tions. 

T.i.1.e owner of the pr~emises at l6b - 16th Avenue testifiec~ that she 
never leased the premises to Mr. Hutchins, nor did she give him any 
right of possession therein .. The premises, partic1ilar·ly that part to 
wnicl.1· the license was transferred in 1J4.6, · has been leased. for resi­
dential purposes ·to one tenant for over five years. She and her sor 
live there and she has never agreed to g1vc up her possession nor has 
she eve~" received a'ny eviction notice . 

.Apparently the defendant's only interest h1 said premises was in 
secu1·ing a place to which the license could. be transferred pending the 
f1ndtng· of a sni table s1 te . .for the opcratj_on of .. the business,, He 
testtfied that he ne1-Ter ope.'cated. arnI nPvE::r had any intention of oper­
at~.nc; hi.s licensed busi.~ess at lC'.G -·· ~.J3th AvernJ..E;; -~h;;;Lt he 1v2ver saw 
the· ir1s·i,-l0 nf' +·he?. Y~T'/:'.:l11 1 'i C'(.:.is '1'1~.:"-· r1e"f1.:)nC~1.rJ~ •"nrd-.1-:::.nds t·.Y:at fF: WDS· gti.ided ... _ ... --..1.. ~·-,.._ .. ..._, .. _ r_~ :=- r·- ;·· l~t .. •~ •. ..,,,.. •• -. ... ~··-·' ...,,,, .• ~·,· ....... • ........ "'" ........ ~- ___ • -

0 

• ::. - .. .... • ,I, 
,ov- '"'"1 ...,-.-·,-·o,..,r~-a-:r\s ...,,.:J .... r;·.·~a r,,..,n"t'. +.>1c, .·-.·:··T, .. ,,..,,.,,z, .. ;· ~:-pY"11-1r.1r .. 1"1c ~-,--).,,... il.-1·1Y11'L l!l .i.-he 

•,I o .. l c.i ~: t.1 .L J.viJ . . Cl•J. ,V .. .J .... \_... .._., \ • • t.1.+.....J ...) l·l-·.._, ct. v ~}·...._) J_ .LJ.' ... .1,; l.. ... 1,; ;_J·_. .......... .! .,.J. .. t-::. -'· . .J ............ ,) LI 

i lr' c.; ·j- ! : (l ~- ::i I-,.;.. i '"\"Vl\J. '"":· ncl ·j- "h 'i +. ,[I(~ ·i-}1 r-,· - r:: lr1· +· i-i-1" C:' :> 1- t ~-),L''"/>\(.H/ -~ ("I .::i ~ ::..; E· I' r 1 oh t 1'-p t 
v ..... .L ..._ • ~ ........ - .. • C" '-' V .~. -.._;.L ,; C:l .. J. _ 'J .ll.C .... l.· -\._,. ,,• .......... _, ,.,.;-> _... l..,• --·- ..._) Cl. \.J ... J •.... ..!. J. _, ,) 0 r...A. 1.J ._.., _, \..1 ....... . - .t. C(. 

ever.y ·UiJ. ''.-:.~: Y•'r:·1s 2~~~.1 r:i. gJ2t vra.s co~:T2c t, Hovvover-' incorrect advice by an 
atto-rnf=JY chic: ri--'t exc·:1Jse ·J:'.,{:.e ·6"j_o1atio11" 

L?fendant ts gu_:~ .. :!_ .. ~/ as chc~.rzecL 

The. licr::mse. J.n ·qw:;s~:.i0i1 wa..s subsequently transferred from 166 -16th 
Pvenuc to 3Lf s·:.::.~::-aj_ght f)tr·2et.~ Pa,te:r~:::.on.9 a placo· appa.rcntly suitable, 
p.nd dei"enc:·s:·n-L a-opar211tly' i.s entJ.tlecl t'J uossessi.or.r th~ffe~ Under the 
cj_r:!umsta.nccs. I.l.".shatl su.spenJ. the license for tf2n days .. 
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Accordingly, it is, on t~is 25th day of February, · 1948, · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption·License C-117, issued by 
·the.Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City ·of Paterson to 
Augustus Hutchins for premisss 34 Straight Street, Paterson, be and 
tne same is hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days,· · commenc­
ing at 3:00 a.m. March 8, +948, and, te+minating at 3:00 a.m. March 1.8, 
1.948. ' I , 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Conrrnissioner .. 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATF.Jv.IENT IN APPLICATION. -- AIDING 
AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO EXEHCISE RIGHJS AND. PRIVILEGES OF 
LICENSE - ILLEGAL SITUATION CORHEC'.I'ED - LICENSE SUSPENDED· FOR 30 
DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pro~eedings against 

STEPHEN R. GORDON 
Lakeside Road· 
west Jl.tlilf'ord Township 
P.O. Hewitt, N. J., 

"-

). 

) 

) 

Holder· of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion Licens~ C-20, issued by the 
Township Conrraittee of the Township ) 
of West Milford, and. transferred 

) 

) 

_during the pendency of the$G 
proceedings to. 

STEP REN · SCHllJIIDT 

for the same premises.' 

) 

r 
) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Stephen R .. ,,Gordon, ·Defendant-licensee, Pro Se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing fo~ Deparbnent of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY . THE COJ~D11ISSIONER: 

,Defendant has pleaded nog vuJ_t to the follo\/ving charges: 

"l. In your application filed with the '11ownship COJ:lli11ittee 
of the. 1:Pownship of Vvest· Milford, upon which you obtained your 
current' plenary retail consmnption license, you falsely stated 
'No' in ansvver to Question 60 which asks: 'Has any individual, 
partnership, corporation or association, other than the appli- · 
cant, any interest, directly or indirectly,.in the license 
applL~d for or in the .bu.c:;iness to be conc;.ucted under said 
license?', ,whereas in truth and fact The Lakeside Company, a 
corporation ineligible for license by reason of non-residence 
of a stockholder holding more than 10% of its stock, and 
Stephen Sclwidt wBr~· so interested as the real and beneficial 
O\Jlmers of said. license e.nd business, said false statement 
being in violation of Ra S .. 33:1-250 

n2.. From December 1~'0.6 and un_til tlE: present time, you 
knovdngly aided and abetted The Lak~)Side Cmnpany;; and from 
May 15, 1947 and until the present tim»:;, you ,:;:nowingly aided 
and a.betted Stephen Schmidt to·exercise., contrary to R. s. 
03:1-26 9 the rights and privileges of your successive plsnary 
retail consrunption licenses; in violation of H.So 33~1-5;~.n 
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The La'.:::esid~ Compa.ny, the stocJ{ of v.rhich has aLmy s been owned by 
members of defendant's family, was incorporated in lSOS~ It owns a 
tract of land at Greenvmoo_ Lake - The licensed building was erected 
in 18~~ on a part of this tract of land~ In 1J36 defendant obtained 
a plenary retail consum.ption license for the licensed buildlng andJ 
until May 15, 1947, the net profits therefrom vvere used to reduce a 
mortgage which had been given on the entire tract by The Lakeside 
Coillpany. During the aforesaid period of time on0-third of the stock 
of The Lalrnside Company was ovrned by defendant; one-third of the 
stock vms owned by i.J.is brother J William Gordon, who r12sides i.n 
Buffalo, New Yorir, and om;-third of the s toe}: vvas owrl'2d by his nlece, 
Elva Clark, who also resides in Buffalo, New York. 

On May 15, 19"47,. defendant entered into a lease with Stophen 
Schmidt, whereby the lattei-· wa.s to noperato as a bartender and 
employee" of The IJakeside ·Company and to retain all the I.Jrofi ts as 
his <:;arnings. On December s, _1947, a five-year lease of the licensed 
premises was granted to said Stephen Schmidt, and shortly thEreafter 
th2 license was transferred from defendant to Stephen Sctunid t. It 
thus &ppears that at· the present time the illegal situation has been 
correctedo 

Defendant alleges that he had no intention of violating the pro­
visions of the Alcoholic Beverage Law; that no profits w12re distri­
buted to the stocEholders of tlle corporation; and that he was s•2ek:L,ng 
merely to protect the interests of his brother and niece~ Neverthe­
less it appsars that thr2sc~ non-rssidents 3 . who wer12 disqualified by 
non-residence from holcling more thc.n 10~;; of the stock of the licensed 
corporation, were permitted to participate indirectly in ths profits 
arising frcim the operation of th9 licensed business an~ the license 
was i1iiproperly nfarmed outn for a -psriod of· time to Stephen sc:t1rnidt. 
Under all the cj_rcumstances, I shall s:uspend tt.Le license novv hsld by 
S teph~::n ~~chmid t for a period of thirty d.ay s. Cf o Re Ser ti 2 Bulletin 
750, Item 6. 

Accordingly, it is, on thi.s 26th day of February, 1948, 

I ORDEHED that Plenary He tail consumptlon Ij:Lcense C-20, issued by 
the Township conmii ttee of the Township of West Milford to Stephen R .. 
Gordon, ,for premises on Lalrnside Ro:;;.d, .west Milford Tovvnship, o.nd 
transferred durj.ng the pendency of these proceedings to Stephen 
Schmidt, for the same premises, be arid the same: is hereby suspended 
for thirty (30) days, commencin[~ at K:::OO a.m. March,l, 1948, and. 
terminating at 2:00 a~m~ March 5lj 1948~ 

EHWIN B. HOCK 
Comrni s sion1;.~r .. 
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) 

8. DISCI:i?LINAHY P:FlOCEEDING.S -- ]?.nt B:P ... LI .MP_CHlNES .- PER:t!IITTING· LICENSED 
PREL1.ISEE~ .. TO BE USED n~ ·cor~°Jq[~CTION: F'ITH ILLEGAL. ACTIVI'rY IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE 4 OF ~TATE EEGOiATIONS NO. -20 .LIC~NSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 10_ DPSS' LEE:~·s· 5 FOE J?u~·Ao ... 

In the rJla t ter. of Dis ci.pii~nary 
Proce~dings against -

AMEHICAN LEGION 

) 

) 

CAP'rAIN J AivIES JlilacFAHLAND POEr·r f/79 ) 
S/W Co1.;. Jones SL & B6rdentowr1 Rdo 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND ORDER 

Burlington_9 N ".·Jo~; ) 

Holder of Club License tB-147 issued ) 
. by t'·"i···e c~1-~te Co"r1mi· s·=··i" 0'18" .-. .L.i:· ·~J_· CO'r10-1 i c ... .i u vc::J. .1.. _ ,_, i, ... v .L. 1_,_ ...1-_ ... 

Beverage Control~ ) 

Sidney_ W. Bookbinder, Esq~.-, .1u~tori1sy for D-efende..nt-lj.censee. 
Edward F. Ambros.e, Es(j .. , app(~arlng f'or Department. of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE CO.MMI SS IONEH: 

· Def2ndan t has pleaded. JlO~'}· y:ul."t t.o the following charge: 

"On. or· about 0 1·1Iarch: 19, le47,. and on divers days p:d.or 
thereto;.· particularly on 1J6vember 16 5 1S46, you allovvec~, 
permitted and . .1.·snffered your ·licerised premises e.nd your 

. licensed busi:hess to be usi:::ci. in furtL.erm:'1ce and aid. of and 
in connection with an illegal activity ~t e11t~r)rise, to wit, 
the p9ssession of three slot machines or devices in· the 

._nat.\t.r·e of slot mq.chines vii.":dch Hay be used for tl~e· purpose 
of ~Jlaying ·ror money or othc·r vc;:luc.1.·010 thing in· a room in 
your license~ b~ilding adjacent to your licensed premises; 
in viol.at1on of Hulo 4. of ,State Regul2,tions Noo 20 .. n 

On March l~;, 1947, an ABC agent founC'. three. slot ma.chines in a 
rear room oti the first floof of th0 building occupied by defendant­
licenseeo 

The·file hereiri shows th&t on Deccmber'lO, 1846 defendant was 
advised b~- the Department that the presence of ·the machines ~ould be 
construed as a viola ti.on· ·-of Pule 4: of ;:;tata R.egulattons No._. 2:;0, and 
tho.t on January O;i 194? cieff:;ndant ac~vised the Dep:-:n·tn1ent tI.18.t Tithe . 
machines in question have been removed from the room near the bar~ 
~'"'OOYll and as , a matter of f ~-iC.t have been cornplet,::;ly rernoved f.rom the 
premises which. is occupied by the Post ~xs- a home. n Neverthel.ess, as 
stated above, the ~achines wereldiscovered in tne rear room on 
Iviard1 19, 19t±7. 

Deff?nda.nt ha.s no prior adjudicated.· rec9rc:.o 

Under the circumstances, I shall suspend thc,license for a period 
of ten days .. Five days will be r 1:.:mittcd lY;cause of the plc::!a} lcavir~g 
a net suspension of five daysQl 

Ac~ordinbly, it is, on'this :,: .. r;t-~1 l.:: CJF of F·-~1-1 -1""ll'-'~.L''''1 
"' f J... .. Cl.J ··- ...... 1-...i . (...(, J 5 1948,,. 

' . ORDERED· that Club License ·CB-1~:7, issued by ths State Comrnission-· 
er of Alcoholic Bsverags Control to American Legion, Captain Jaraes · 
MacFarland Post 7}79, s/w cor. Jones St<> & .Bordentown Ho ad, Burli.:pgton, 
be ·and. the same is hereby suspended for a period of five ( b) days, 
commencing at 2:00 aamo March 1, l9·48, and terminating at 2:00 2.:i.T1. 

March 6, .1S148. 

ELWIN B .. HOCK 
Commissioner. 

' 
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9.. . DISCIPLINAf~Y PEOCEEDINGS - PIN- BALL lVlACllINES - PEPJ.\IITTING LICENSED 
PEEMISES TO .:3E USED IN CONNECTION WITH ILLEG.AL ACTIVITY IN 
VIOLA~CION OF. RULE ·1. OF STATE REGOLA'l1IONS NO. ~O - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplin9ry 
Proceedings against . ' 

SCULLY-BOZARTH POST #1817 
VETEHANS OF FOHEIGN WAHS 
S/S River Bank, between 

Wood & Talbot Sts. 
Burlington, N .. J .. , 

) 

) 

\ 
) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND. ORDEH 

Holder of Club License CB-~~6 9 

by the State Commissione1· of· 
Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

issued ) 

) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - -.- - - - -

Maurice S'o Faym.an, Esq., Attorney for Dsfcndant~-licensee .. 
Edward F .. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic 

1 Beverage· Control. 

BY THE COMeHSSIONEE: 

·Defendant has pleaded gon vuli to· th") following charge: 

"On or about Ms_rch l~;, 18~·/1, c:in,,:~i on divers days prior 
thereto, particularly on June 26i 1946, you allowed, per-. 
mi tted and suffered your licensed pr-::::miseL'.) and your licensed 
business .to be used in furtherance anci. ai6. ·Of and in connec­
tion with an illegal activity or ente~prise, to wit, the 
possession of tv\-el ve slot me: .. chines or devices in th\.:; nature 
of slot machine.s which mc1y be used for the· P1:-1rpose of playing 

. for ·:11on12y or other valuabl{:.:: tn]_ng in a room in your licens8d 
builchng adjacent to your licensed pru1liscs; in· violation of 
Hule LJ: of -Sta k:- Regulations No. ·20,, ·" --

On lJiarch 19, 1847, an ABC agent f'ounci_ tvvel vc slot 1nachines in a 
room east of tlle \Genter corricLor on th:~~ first 'floor of ti1e building 
occupied by defend an t-licensce.. Ths file her·21n shows that on July 19, 
1~46, two officio.ls of defendant cl1~b Cc~lled at the ·offices of this 
DGpartfuent and were advised that the presence of tne machines in the 
room v~here they weru found woulc3-' constitute a violation of Eule 4 of 
State Regulations No. ~20. Ncvortheless, as stat·c;d above, th::: machines 
were found in said. room on Ma.rch 19, 1947. 

In 1940 defendant's 11cense was suspended for five days after. it 
plsaded guilty to charges of selling alcoholic beverages to non­
mc1r1b0rs C:.nC selling alcoholic b'8V(3ragc;s for Off-premises COYlSUrnpti011o 

Because of th2 length of time which has elapse~ the prior viol&tion 
. vvill not be considered il'1: imposing ~· ;pcno.l ty heruino' 

Under the circumstances, I sh&.lJ_ suspend· the license ~or a ·period 
of ten days. Five days vvill be remittec because Df th: plc;a, making 
a het .suspension of five days. 

Accordingly:, it is, on tl'~is 27th G.ay ·.of February, 1948, 
' \ 

ORDEHED that Club License~. CB-46, issued by tb,0 .State Com:uiissiorn.:::r 
of Alcoholic Bevsrag.,;:; Control to Scully-Bozarth Post 1~Ll817, Veterans 
of Foreign Wars, for premises S/S River Ban~, betwe2n Wood &~Talbo~ 
8 t ...... Ci r_:i t c: Bl1 I"l; r~ ff to1·~ -,,-, -~ •.::ino:·· t:'"){.) ·(" •:: '•1.:.: i· 0 1r-1c..lr t-:0 'oy cue· ~·)c-na'] ('.n for a p (.iriod I-" •J.. "-· ~- ,_, J .;. J. 1 0 l J _, •._, Cl. • .L.._ ._, 0 Celi .,. .::i - ,__,. ,__, µ .::i L -~ ._, ....i. • - _ ~ 

of flv;c· (5) days, commencing at 2:00 a'.m. March lJ· 19Ll8; c:..md tcrmin...,' 
~ti· 11g·· at ~; 0 00 !:i "'1·1 ··\1r.-,r..,ch· 6 1°·Ll 8 . 0. v ~-' o u. e l o .L'..lO. J '--' ;;:: • · 

/ 

ERWIN Bo HOG;_( 
·commissioner .. 
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10 o DISCIPLIN.ARY PROCEEDINm3 - SAii"E OF ALCjOHOLIC BEVEP.AGES Bl~LO~,;;- Fl-'..IR,. 
TRADE MINIMUM·- LICENSE. 'SUSPI~NDED FOR 10 DAYS., LESS 5· FOH PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

' - ~· 

lVIORI\IS SC.HEY· & 'BENJAMIN Ao- SELZEE 

) 

) 

T/a BEN-MOR LIQUORS ) 
120.Market Street 
Passaic,. No J., ) 

Holder of 
1

Plenary Retail Distribution ) 
License:: D-24, issued by ths BoarcJ.. of 
Com~ission~rs of the City of Passaico ) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORD"EH 1 

• 

Hammer & Hammer, Esqs o, by David E~ .Har;uner, Esq.,, A ttornoy for 
Defendant--licensees. 

William F •. 'Wood, Esc: o·' . appoa.ring for Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage control. 

BY THE COlv1dISSIONEH-: 

Defendants have pleaded non vul t to a charge~. alleging the sale 
of alcoholic bsverages at r:::.d~&.il for. a price bolow th2 minimum con­
Slli1~er pric·2, in violation of Rule 6 of Stat12 ·Regulati<?nS NC?· 30. 

On.February 7, 1948, an inspector of the St~te Ddpartm~nt of 
\. . Alcoh9lic B~::vcrag;,:~ Control purcl12.sed at defcnc:Lants' pr(:misos one pint 

bottle of Calvert Resorve Blcnd_ed Whis~ccy for ths pric!::"? of ~;~~o 50. 
The mir+imum: retatl price of said i tern c;_s ·sstalilishcd in Bulletin 785, 
effective December 2, 194:7,, is ~$2 .. 54: per pinto 

. , 
; . 

Since this is tl~ defendants' first violation, I shall impose 
the minimum ten-day pcmalty. /Five cl~1ys vdll be remitted b.:;;cause of 
tlL::; i)lGa::i leaving a net susp12n::;lon of Li.v~ days o F- 12 20th C~mtm"Y BaG_ 
Inco2 Bulletin 762, Item 4~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of Febrtiary, 1948, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D~24, issued by 
.the Board of Comri1issioners of thE::. City of Passaic to Morris Schey & 
Benjamin A. Selzer::, t/a B:.::;n-J:~~or ·Liquors, f.or proinises ·120 Mar:ket 
Street, ·Pas s.aic, be· ant t.LK: :sa11i::~ is h.Jreby .suspended for a perioC.'i of 
fj_ve (5) days·, commencing ·at :)~o·o a.rn .. March 8,. U'.!48, and terminating 
at 9:00 a.mo March 13, 1848~ 

\ 

EHWIN Bo -HOCK 
. Commissioner o -
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11. MUI\fICIPJ.11 REGULATIONS - 1'1f0l,·'.~El\1 - PROHIBITION AGAINST STANDING OR 
SITTING A'I1 P:UBLIC 'LAH - PEIOE APPE\,OVAL CON.FIE~ilBD. 

Jo~hua V. Davidm:·, Esq .. 
Bridg0ton,. No J. 

·Jyiarch 1., 1S48 

Dear Mr" Da.vidovY: Ht~: St;:; c. 4e. Punnsamrnn ordinanc(; ;--·---···--------

On behalf of sev0ra·1 associations of liquor dealers, you have 
requE;stE:d that I reconsider my prior approval .of .an ordin2d1ce adopted 
by .the Tovmship Commi.tteo of the Tovj]_1ship of Ponnsau1rnn on Decembsr 
15, 19.4:7, which reads: 

HNo licensee shall allmv, pcrrni t or suffer. 2.ny fomale to 
·sit or stand at any ·public "bar on tho .licensed prenises.n , 

I hav0 .carefully consicl.cred. the· a.rg1tm-c,nts advanced. i.n yo11r bri.::;f, 
-and also tho reply brief·subrnittcd by Mr. Salter for the To~nship 
Co~nmi ttiJe, and, I. have reached th0. conclusion that ths ordipancB ·is 
valiC. and thaf my t.pprovcil th0rcof shoulc. na,t bt3 disturbed~ 

No challenge ls ma.de ,upon the right of the munic·ipal body to rsg-:-· 
ula ts, under its inhersnt police povJ"cr and the sp8cific pro.visions of 
the Alcoholic B~verags Law, ths ~lass· of persons who may lawfully 
,0,...... ''"1:::.>r"'r(l\l. t·tr::ia::i to ·f··pp.ouc::.nt li''c·:·nc<·-·c~ ')l'(.Y'\'i'L.("2 '.'C' i•n' i'·t(."' con--11uni·+y It i··s c:; lJ \.....<' • .L v c:; ...._ """' ..!. -'-" t...,. 0 \..., -.. .l vii-~ ,..,., f... ..... ,:J . _ )....,., .1.J.l.i • v • ,. 

no longm" op011 to que:s tion that such p01;(:r e:.xis t.s .9 constitutionally 
and othr;;rwisE.::, even to the totc.i.l ·Jxclusion of o.11 fems.lE.:3 frm-11 

. li?enscd pr2mis.·~S. . Sf>2 H<2Jc1~rgess Vo Orang1~:: 2 Bul~etin ~257, Item 1, 
ancL cases 'therein ci t0cL 

The sole cont en ti on is that thi:: ordinance i-s arbitrary a.nd 
unreasonable because of uncertainty and ind 12fini tcncss. I find no 
~uch infirmities in th~ ordinance. The argument is made that the 
Ordinance Gnib odi OS DO d~fini t i,o:ri O:' f1 Sit or. Stand YI or Of fl publ i C bar TY• 

These words ·are easlly m1dci"' s tooo_ anci have well-defined meantngs. 
There is hcr·e no ainbigt.;tity concernin[; the ordinary acceptation of the 
quoted words nor of the purpose anu. int(:.nt of th.:: ordinanc_e as a 
whole .. · ·Ever since the· inc8ption of this DqJartmt::nt, orciinanC(?S of 
similar import and lan&;uage· have r>_;cei.vcd th'J approval of. ths Cornmis-· 
sioner and it is highly significant that no litigated case has ~ver 
been presented ·to the CmiliLission~r involving any s~ch contention as 
that maG.e herein. As early as ~July 19~A, th1

.:.' la ts corrunis ~Honer 
Burnett used tht.: following pt:::rtin·:mt le.nguage in commenting upon thG 
intern'rc::tation to be E:,.i\'en to 2 re1~:ulation urohihitinL ths service of· 
alcoholic b;;.?verages t6 .a .vvona.n ovs~ a be:i.r Cfu.) Foster 2 Bulletin 41,· 
Itf.::m 1): · 

"Whc thcr a woman is sttmding at th:; .. ; bar is a mere ques.tion 
o: fa.ct and no different or E1or,~ difficu1 t tha.n to. determine 
,whether a man is 'at th(;; bar'. He may be standing· in the 
outer· r9.D.trn, three or four dJ.::ep J unable~ phy sj_cally to touch 
the bar, and still you 2nd I woulG. agree .. that h-,:; was stand..­
ing tat th:; bar'. So may s1:1e,,n 

It might b8 well, at· this poin~,·to sot· forth ths established 
principles of construct.ion pertaining to a.n orc~inance of this type •. 
Wh2rs th'0 subject m'.:~ttcr of s.n orciinc:.nce, as h0re, is vd thin the 
polic(:: power of 2. munic1pali ty, tlK're exists a presum::>tion that th<::: 
orC:.in;:.nee is reason201'2 2nd. th·(;; burdsn of sho·vdn[s the· contr;ary is 
upon those 'Nho ~attac.!'..: ito If such an orciino.nc(; mc:·~y operate reasonably 
in.soms instances and unreasonably in others, th2 ordinance is not 
void. in toto 2 and no jnsti.cj.able issu::-: arises until it is demonstra­
t12d that!' in a particular case, the ordinance has been unre·a.sonably 
·applied .. Ses, e.g .. 5 North Jersey Street R~CO., Vo Jt.--;rsey City? 
7 5 N .. J .. L. 34~'; o 
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I I 
With these ptinciples in mind, it.is awparant that the ordinance 

in question is a valid exercise of th.::.: discretiorrn.ry po·.v~r. vested in 
th~J nnmicip0.l body to legislate upon - th1s subj0ct in ths interest of 
the public welfare. It may be conc2decl that cxce-ptio:nal-ci.rcumstances 
rr1ay exist h1 particular cases that would render th<:::: oper/ation of ~he 
ordinance oppressive and unreasonaolr.;. This, -however, i.s only to say 
that such ezcspt1onal circuinstances will prev1Jnt a fincang that trH:.: . 
licsnsee ha.s· .. nallov.red, per.u1j_tted or suffsredn ths a1l·2ged violation~ 
C!,... Tj1sc·r:2.,: '[_ToJ,:;·i---.. Corp v Roci.r ''7 6 i\J·J·L "8 • L~ ,:;~_; '- ..Ll __ iJ _ _,_J'.1(1._ • • -1 . l::...i_ ..Lv ~ • • '." t:::i • / 

In other words, the scop~.:.: of tht:; .o.ff~mse which th0 ordinance 
def in~.::: s is ·not to. be judic:Lally na.rr01~··2d by snvi sioning extreme , 
possible situations under vrhic.:.1 a conviction may not be warrantc:d." 
There wi~l be sufficient opportunity to consider and control any such 
contingsn~ies if and vJ1cn.thsy shall arisev 

·I . . .· . 
· It is only nec0;ssc:-ry to: add tb.a.t the ordinance was properly . 

approved in accordance vvi tri '.tr·J.;;_. statute (R~ s. 33~1-:10). On Novemb 12r 
. 13;.; 1S47, ·r approved, a copy of th·2 propos•;:,d ord1nancc; ancL; on 
Decunber 18, 1947, three dr:is aftsr it.s ac1opt1on, I confirmed that 
approval~ See Orrn~ge v. Cccer0~ 132 NcJ.Lo 238~ 

The foregoing necessarily results in a discharge .of the Order to 
Show Cause vvhicll vva:::; issued b;/ me on .January ~~O, 1848., 

Very truly yours, 
EHV.:IN .d. EOCK 
COiililll S SJ~ oni;:; r o 

12.. ELIGIBILITY - FACTS EXAMINED - COl\1}5.IT:LCIAIIZED G.LViBLBJG ~1IAY OR l\!lAY 
NOT INVOLVE MOHAL TUEPITODE - .. APPLICANT NOT' INEijIGIBIE~ TO HOLD A 
LICENSE QR BE EMPLOYED BY LI~UQR LICENSEEo ' 

February 87, 1948. 

On Janu~ry 30, 1947, applicant was fined 01,000.00 and ~entonced 
to a term of not less than on2 year nor more thdn two years in State 
T) & lt r, l o 1 '"> I .!.. I . - .... ' t .. , . o 

~ ri son as a rosu ,01 ins p ;:_~a 01. non VlLL~ -co a cnarg~ 01 main -e:~unng 
premis2s for gambling ~urposeso Tl1s operation of th~ Qrison seDt0nce, 
however 5 was immediately sus~Y~mded 9 

It appears from th;:; tc~~timony of a,pplic:.:.L:Q.t 3 pI'Oprj_ctor of a res­
taur0.nt, that hs hacL accGpted ~i:l. 00 and ~'..~:, .. 00 bi:; ts on hors.•2s for a 
period of approxima tsly six ·v.;;,:;c_rn v.tsn he ~Nas a.p-orehcnc:ed by ~h~: police., 
An·oli' C""nt· C0~.:0t'·r..'nO:i S +1-1·-.. .;. 1·-i .. ·-, ,.,, ... 0 i::-·:11nloy::-,-~l 10'"' a'·1ot}·1,·~l"' '·,)81' 0 0'~ l0 

·_1;, con .... 1_1~"C-.i!.1. c~ .LJ. ...... - v CcV ·~·-- V\icJ ... ) ·-·'·t vLL J' I ~,_...._ l ._, 11 . .J. ~ 

ti on with this illegal business.. The qrn~stion is vvhcthcr or not .this 
single conviction of th~ crimG in question i11volv0~ moral turpitu~e. 

COlllinPrci· 9 ll' '7c..'c~: g·11ri 1-.J i· nr;· ·1 .. ·11·~··1 0·1"' r11°•r not ·L· ;--1·-:.,o• ,,,_-:, ~~110 1"'~1 ·:-'11···,Ji· +110.·1 ·: l '-" O.. "--' ,._,. ,_ L C J.J.1-. - . Cl (.,>,J . • ~u-,) _ .i. V .J.. V v , • .l. Q. v L .l v C· o. _ 

In Case No o 23~J ,,_ Bulle tin 305 .9 I V;1".;1 8 J j_ t wa~) h2ld that -the conviction·~ 
of t.hs head of' .. e .. ring .eonC.ucti.ng ga111bling establishments, v_rhere tlK 
a~tivities of the ring wsrs attended by illcthods of violence, did in­
vol vs moral turpitude:? In. Case No~ 28?) 2 Bulletin 'ZZY?, It·:;~11 14 J the 
conviction of' a n1J.1;:mt(:;n2.ntn of th2 r<.:aJ. 01y,;ra,tor of a lottery conduc-
t c,r.' OY"t a la· rg<- s0al.:1 i' t' Hf·~;s 111 '.:ol ,:; (::' .! c'' i' nvo~ l vc· ···1JQ'Y'" .. '.j_., t11~-.·'Jl0 ·t' u1-~l(.:i so .'-' U. J. J. - _.. ,_, ~ ) VHc~ ,._ .Lt;:; ..J.. Li. J vl .L .l .L -'• ....,. .l. - .L CL . J. ):- '-' v o 

also in a case wherein it was hsld multipl8 convictions sho~0d a recK­
less' disregard for law warranting th~ co~cluston that ths last offense 
involved moral turpitude o SE>J Re; Ca~c _ li;o. 2£2:6 2 Bulletin 893, I tern 10; 
Re Case N~_l4~ Bull~:;tin '-1GB, It·~;rn S.. In. tlE instant me:~ttsr nons of 
the cl2ci8nts aforemention8d is founto 

I conclude that the singls crime of ~hich putitioncr was convic­
ted. did. not in vol VG moral ·turpi tu(c" Cf., Re C.§:S8 N~ 2.2~ Bulletin 
263, It<::::m 8; li~ Case No·., o~ B"[J.lL;;tin 460, Itt::m l; Re C&s·~~. No. 14Z>i 
Bulletin 500, Item 6; R2 11umulty 9 Bulle-tin 558, Itsm 2: .. 
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Although applicant is :not cit;:;Cl_lJ.C!lifj_~::.d by statute b·3cause of. 
the aforesaid conviction, it is, noverthsless, ths responsibility of 
t.1.i .. J' .• = .. -,· J..-·i ()C~11 i· ·c·c;t1 -ln0' '•111-··--1-ori· ..1-.,:·· ·l--o· C:1 c~t· •'·r···1~·1·1.-:: +·r) .:; tc; S"-f-·! S.c>'::ict·i OJ" 1 r.r~,.,,_-_,+1':1-::.r ... ,_,,...L ._) .... •..:... 0 c .. ~ ul 'v.j l,, Lv "-" i •• .l. -· V' f. ...... a. vJ.. .l C• ~ .... v,l.1.v..... \.:;: 

applicant is a fit pc:Tson to b:2 as ~~oc i0, b:)G Yd th ths · alcolwl1c b:2vsr-
age' il).d.US try. . , . 

APPfLOVED: 
ERWIN B .. HOCK 
Com:.11is si onlar .. 

Clarencs·E. Kremer 
Attorn~~:y. 

Alfred H~nz1, t/~.._ Hammonton Distributine Coo 
Rear ·SO-J-211.·E. Orchard St o} Hctt11ri1onton, IL J.. . 

Application fiL~:d F·0brue,r,)7' ~.'.O, J.~A:8 Tor transfer of State B8vc;r2.ge 
Distributor's License SBD-105 from R~mo Farinclli, t/a Hammonton 
Bottling Co. 

W~ Ao Haller Corporation 
1429 Wallwt E>t., - Philadclphic. ~;; Psnns~rl ve.nta o 

Application filed Mar,ch 1, 1848 i'or Plenary WhoL.::s2:1e License 
\ 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Commi ;:; s j_ oner o 

14. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDEh SUSPENDING LICENSE STAYED PENDING 
APPLICATION FOR WLrt OF· CEE~L1IOLA.FLI. 

In thE Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PLAZA OPEP.ATING CQj~JPANY ( e:~ corp.) 

) 

l 
I 

T/a ·p1 ft, 'I' Ii ~('iiTt:jlT, BA'IT.) .'?,, L'.- p:_:;rpj\'Lrl·£:, 1\ l.l'T · 
C . .h.LJ./:"l. .l...J..'..LD.l..,J . .Ll C'v lL.>....!\...J.L:i. c.£":..L• ) 

S~Eo Coro 5th~ Cooper Streets 
C ai:nci. ·.Ju, N o J" ... , 

) 
HoldtJr oi:~ Plsnc..ry Eetail consumption 
Licens·0 C-62, is·sued by 'the l\ltmic:L;)al ) · 
Board of 'Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of ths City of Ca1aderL ) 

. . - - - - - - - - .- - - - - - - - - - - -
BY ·rEE COlVL.\HSSIONER: 

0 RD EH 

I 
It an1J~:;arin2' th2.t Conclu~;:i.ons and Order v\rcr,:; entt;rsd he;cein on 

. .J... .l c..,.;. 

Fcbruc.~ry 8-5 7 · l~i48, ~mspending Ph:nt:Lry Hcta:LL Consumption Lic0nse C-62 
for ~remisss s~ep corner 5th ~n~ Coopar Strsets, Camd8n, effective at 
2~00 aomo March 8, l'::Jtl8.? and tsr~nipating at L~OO ao11~ .. March 18.!I 1~348; 
and 

,. 

, It. furth(;r appearing: that th~ license:.; has notified -en(; comrnis­
siorier in ~riting of ·its intentidn· to apply to a Justic0 of the 
Slr:n"~.:;mu Cou:c·t for a writ of certiorari to r~..:vh:li\T the said Co:ncl us ions 
and. ~rd.q~., 3 a.nd f~r. that r2a.son. has_ rE::qu(;st0d t:r1a t the ·e.foresc::.id sus­
pension oe stayca in th0 meantime; 

\ 

It i. c o·r1 tl1..: c 0 11c.1' ., a:i ·~ y of· r ~ ri r c ·>. ,.J J . .L .::i r...,.. L c.:L ;.\f~ o. , l..i. !) 1. ~--~L.1t UQ ,_ - J 

ORDERED trm t tlL; effective dat8 of th:; susDsnsion in the Order· 
datr-.d Ji1E.-:b 1·"u2ry 2c_s· 1848 l\n ,)·n(i the·· SG.''1F' is 1'1erc,by ~b:i\rc·c~ until ·a f'ur-
the; 01~d_c; j~s' er~t·~reci ·-hc;:~il~~J. -u;o~ c~~1~i tio~, -- l;owc;,;;-~ ·--that ;ppli~a-
tion for a vvri t of' certior:Jri sl1all be made to a J·ustic0 of the 
Supreirk Court on or b(;fore Mc1r.clJ lS 1 1~348J and ti10reafts-r pros•2c.uted. 

• .• -· - o o . \ . '., ' ... :: ' ' "J I t" . 1 ·t ,t-

WJ. th clue di.lit~(mce, am .. ~- upon tw:.:: .fur tn-::r cono.i ·ci~~)ll t.eic:;_ ~ l~c:. f) a ~l,,:=: 
Comi11is.sion0r sh[:J.l recci ve th·:; movin;~2. DD:oers to bx::. used by ·ch:~~ J.ic.En-
see o~ said applic~tion.on or befor8-M;r~h 8, 1848~ 

ERWIN B .. HOC.~C 
C.mlLlliS Si011'~r o 
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15 .. ACTIVITY REPOf\T FOR F'E:BRUJ.i.RY. 19.48 

?.RFilSTS: 
Total numbEr of persons arrested -

Licensees and employees­
Bootleggers- - - - - -

SLI2URt.S: 

Stilis - 50 gaiions or under - - - - - -
fJ t st·i 11 cd~ <:iL,coho-! i ~; bovcrc:Qes - Q2i ·l oA::.-

· ~11 ne - go110r1s - - - - - - - - -· -
Brewed malt beverag~s - gallons- - -

RETAIL LICENSEES: 
Premises inspecttd 

2 
1 ') - '-

Premis~s wh~re 8lcoholic bevcragt~ ~crt Rcuged - - -
Bottles gau5ed - - - - -
Premises where viol&tions ~ere Found -
Viol~tions found - - - - - -

Type of vio16tions fo0nd: 
Unquaiif ied tmploye.es- - -
Reg. 38 sign not posted- -
Disposal permit necessary-

ST/,TE LICt:NSEt.S: 

13 
10 

I 

1:irobc:bl e f r<m t~,- -
I mpro1)er beer i«?ps -
other viol~tions - -

- -,,. .... 

- '2 
l 
b 

- 2 •. 23 
b46.25 

i 0.64 

. 704 
7'c:.2 

l u, ·ji-33 
3~? 
35 

11 Premises inspected- - - - - - -
License applications investi~~tcd - - - - - 14 

COMPLAINTS: I I 

3.04 Complaints assigned for investigation- -
Investigations ~ompletEd -
Investigations oending - - · - - - - -

- - - - - 305 

LABORATORY: ~ 
Analyses ~ade- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
"Shake-up" cc.sts (alcohol, 1i1r:dtr and &rt if iciDl color) - bottl<:':s -
Liquor Found to be not genuine as l~belcd - bottles- -

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: 
Criminal f ingerprin·r identif icdions rm=.:ck-'- ·- -. - - - - - -
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminEl ~urposes- - - -~ - - - - - - -
Identification contects maae with other enfcrctmcnt a'encies -
Motor vehicle identification$ via N. J. St~te Police ~ElGtypc-

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: 
Cases transmitted to municipalities- -

Violations involved: · 
Sale durin~ prohibiteo hours - - - -4 
Sale to mi~ors - - - - - - - -
P~;rrndtin,c: brawls on :.xemises-

Cases instituleci at Depar~rnent ~ -
Violations involved: 

Sole io non-member~ by clubs 
Licensee workin~ while drunk 

- .- - -. 

Servin0 women at 2 bar 

- - - -1 
-i 

Sale outsice scope of licens~ -
Sale to minors- - - - - - - ~ 
Sole to n;)n-rncmbers by clubs- -
Fraud and front - - - - - -

Ptrmitfin~ pin ball machines on premises 
Mislabel in~ beer taos- - -.­
[mpicymc.nf.of sol ic

0

i tor by rc:tc.:.i lE:r-
S8le uncier Fair Trade price - - 2 

Cases brought by municipalities on own initiGtive 3nd r~ported to Departrn~nt - - - - -
Viol6tions involved: 

Sale to minors- - - - -
·Sele during prohibited hcurs-

HE.ARINGS HELD AT DEPAKTMEN1: 

- - ~ Failure +0 ~ffor~ view into premises 
durin~ orohibited hours- - - - - - - 1 

Total number of hearings held 
Appeals - - - - - -. - - -
Disciplinzry Proceedin~s~ 
EliQibility - - - - - - -

~e~i~i;n-t~ ~eCi~w: 
_____ ..: 

- i. 
-1~ 

·- 3 

PERMITS I SSUE.D: 

Seizures- - - -
lax Revocations - -

·- 5 
2 

200 

107 
4 
6 

12 
176. 
191! 

16 

8 

12 

4 

25 

T ofai number of perm i ts issued -
Social offairs- - - - - - ~ -
Disposal of alcoholic beverB~ts -

- - - - - - - - ·737 
251 
1"81 

Sol icitors 1 

lmplc.,yrnent·- -
l'iiscelleineous 

·{·" .. 

·- - - - 1'~4 
- - 83 

- 68 

. ...·/ cc / t I . . ' I ....._-;,:."A· ij. ' 
,: /';) ,(._) • / ..... .-.·. J' 

Commissioner .. 
\ . 

New Jersey State. Ubrary 

.. 


